JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

May 3, 2007 Hearing Room F
1:00 p.m. Tapes: 90B, 91
Members Present: Sen. Carter, Chair Rep. Boone, Vice-Chair

Sen. Bates Rep. Garrard

Sen. Gordly Rep. Kotek

Sen. Westlund Rep. Morgan

Sen. Winters Rep. Nathanson

Sen. Morrisette, ex officio

Members Excused:

Staff Present: John Britton, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

Measures or Issues Heard: HB 5031, Department of Human Services: Seniors and People with
Disabilities — Public Hearing

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 91A
003 Chair Carter Calls the meeting to order at 1:16 p.m.
005 Chair Carter Opens Public Hearing on HB 5031, Department of Human
Services: Seniors and People with Disabilities.
008 John Britton, Legislative Presents Department of Human Services: Medicaid In-Home
Fiscal Office Care Payments Review (Exhibit #1).
018 Chair Carter
026 James Toews, Assistant

Director, Seniors and
People with Disabilities,
Department of Human
Services

042 Deanna Hartwig,
Administrator Federal
Reporting and Financial
Eligibility, Seniors and
People With Disabilities,
Department of Human

Services

072 Mr. Britton
075 Ms. Hartwig
082 Sen. Winters
083 Ms. Hartwig
087 Ms. Toews
094 Ms. Hartwig
101 Chair Carter
103 Ms. Hartwig
123 Rep. Kotek

130 Ms. Hartwig



136
138
144
152
157
169
173
186
189
200
204
219
220
228
232

234
239

269
271
352
370

374

468
TAPE 90B

001
003

024
026
042
045
048
050

058
080

086
090
102
110
113

Rep. Kotek
Ms. Hartwig
Mr. Britton
Rep. Kotek
Ms. Hartwig
Chair Carter
Ms. Hartwig
Chair Carter
Ms. Hartwig
Chair Carter
Mr. Toews
Chair Carter
Mr. Toews
Chair Carter
Mr. Toews
Chair Carter

Cathy Cooper, Deputy
Assistant Director,
Seniors and People With
Disabilities, Department
of Human Services

Chair Carter
Ms. Cooper
Sen. Morrisette
Mr. Toews

Ms. Cooper

Rep Kotek

Rep. Kotek
Ms. Cooper

Rep. Boone
Ms. Cooper
Sen. Carter
Ms. Cooper
Sen. Winters
Ms. Cooper

Sen. Gordly
Chair Carter

Ms. Cooper
Rep. Nathanson
Ms. Cooper
Rep. Nathanson
Ms. Cooper

Presents draft of DHS Seniors and People with Disabilities
Staffing Trend and Comparison Chart (Exhibit #2).

Continues her question.

Introduced a group of girls from “Girls Inc.”
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176
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189
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231
296

302
338
343
353
362
372
387
390
428
429
433
TAPE 91B

001
005

008
010

019
021
022
023
024
025
026
026
027
041
048
051
061
064
071
076

Mr. Toews
Sen. Morrisette
Mr. Toews
Rep. Kotek

Mr. Toews
Chair Carter

Mr. Toews
Rep. Boone

Mr. Toews
Sen. Winters
Mr. Toews
Sen. Winters
Mr. Toews
Sen. Winters
Chair Carter
Mr. Toews
Sen. Morrisette
Mr. Toews
Chair Carter

Chair Carter
Mr. Britton

Chair Carter

Annette Klinefelter,
Executive Director, Girls

Incorporated of

Northwest Oregon
Sydney Greenslate

Terina Keller
Raeshell Duru
Chloe Warren
Kendra White
Shanice Reid
Briana Hale
Taelor Ross

Ms. Klinefelter
Chair Carter
Ms. Klinefelter
Chair Carter
Rep. Boone
Sen. Gordly
Chair Carter

Reviews the results of the audit in Exhibit 1, 5/3/2007.

Close Public Hearing on HB 5031.

Group Presentation.



077 Rep. Kotek
082 Sen. Winters
095 Chair Carter Adjourns the meeting at 2:26 p.m.



