## JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE

## MEETING INDEX

May 3, 2007 1:00 p.m.

Hearing Room F Tapes: 90B, 91

Members Present:	Sen. Carter, Chair Sen. Bates Sen. Gordly Sen. Westlund Sen. Winters Sen. Morrisette, <i>ex officio</i>	Rep. Boone, Vice-Chair Rep. Garrard Rep. Kotek Rep. Morgan Rep. Nathanson
Members Excused:		
Staff Present:	John Britton, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	
Measures or Issues Heard:	HB 5031, Department of Human Services: Seniors and People with Disabilities – Public Hearing	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 91A		
003	Chair Carter	Calls the meeting to order at 1:16 p.m.
005	Chair Carter	<b>Opens Public Hearing</b> on HB 5031, Department of Human Services: Seniors and People with Disabilities.
008	John Britton, Legislative Fiscal Office	Presents Department of Human Services: Medicaid In-Home Care Payments Review (Exhibit #1).
018	Chair Carter	
026	James Toews, Assistant Director, Seniors and People with Disabilities, Department of Human Services	
042	Deanna Hartwig, Administrator Federal Reporting and Financial Eligibility, Seniors and People With Disabilities, Department of Human Services	
072	Mr. Britton	
075	Ms. Hartwig	
082	Sen. Winters	
083	Ms. Hartwig	
087	Ms. Toews	
094	Ms. Hartwig	
101	Chair Carter	
103	Ms. Hartwig	
123	Rep. Kotek	
130	Ms. Hartwig	

136	Rep. Kotek	
138	Ms. Hartwig	
144	Mr. Britton	
152	Rep. Kotek	
157	Ms. Hartwig	
169	Chair Carter	
173	Ms. Hartwig	
186	Chair Carter	
189	Ms. Hartwig	
200	Chair Carter	
204	Mr. Toews	
219	Chair Carter	
220	Mr. Toews	
228	Chair Carter	
232	Mr. Toews	
234	Chair Carter	
239	Cathy Cooper, Deputy Assistant Director,	
	Seniors and People With Disabilities, Department of Human Services	
269	Chair Carter	
271	Ms. Cooper	
352	Sen. Morrisette	
370	Mr. Toews	
374	Ms. Cooper	Presents draft of DHS Seniors and People with Disabilities Staffing Trend and Comparison Chart (Exhibit #2).
468	Rep Kotek	
TAPE 90B		
001	Rep. Kotek	Continues her question.
003	Ms. Cooper	
024	Rep. Boone	
026	Ms. Cooper	
042	Sen. Carter	
045	Ms. Cooper	
048	Sen. Winters	
050	Ms. Cooper	
058	Sen. Gordly	Introduced a group of girls from "Girls Inc."
080	Chair Carter	
086	Ms. Cooper	
090	Rep. Nathanson	
102	Ms. Cooper	
110	Rep. Nathanson	
113	Ms. Cooper	

134	Mr. Toews	
176	Sen. Morrisette	
180	Mr. Toews	
189	Rep. Kotek	
195	Mr. Toews	
230	Chair Carter	
231	Mr. Toews	Reviews the results of the audit in Exhibit 1, 5/3/2007.
296	Rep. Boone	
302	Mr. Toews	
338	Sen. Winters	
343	Mr. Toews	
353	Sen. Winters	
362	Mr. Toews	
372	Sen. Winters	
387	Chair Carter	
390	Mr. Toews	
428	Sen. Morrisette	
429	Mr. Toews	
433	Chair Carter	
TAPE 91B		
001	Chair Carter	Close Public Hearing on HB 5031.
005	Mr. Britton	
008	Chair Carter	
010	Annette Klinefelter, Executive Director, Girls Incorporated of Northwest Oregon	
019	Sydney Greenslate	
021	Terina Keller	
022	Raeshell Duru	
023	Chloe Warren	
024	Kendra White	
025	Shanice Reid	
026	Briana Hale	
026	Taelor Ross	
027		Group Presentation.
041	Ms. Klinefelter	
048	Chair Carter	
051	Ms. Klinefelter	
061	Chair Carter	
064	Rep. Boone	
071	Sen. Gordly	
076	Chair Carter	

077	Rep. Kotek
082	Sen. Winters
095	Chair Carter

Adjourns the meeting at 2:26 p.m.